Corporate debt securities 5,013 1.10 59,240 2.07 8,200 2.29 — —
Total debt securities available for sale $11,483 3.42% $139,068 3.02% $134,140 3.82% $191,560 2.25%

Securities held to maturity: (1)
States and political subdivisions (2) $— — % $9,780 3.27% $44,064 3.94% $54,097 3.95%
Mortgage-backed securities (3) — — — — 14 6.00 2,384 3.00
Collateralized mortgage obligations (3) — — — — — — 26,036 1.95
Corporate debt securities 2,385 1.26 — — 27,999 4.20 1,633 3.15
Total debt securities held to maturity $2,385 1.26% $9,780 3.27% $72,077 4.04% $84,150 3.29%
Total debt investment securities $13,868 3.05% $148,848 3.04% $206,217 3.90% $275,710 2.57%
(1) Excludes equity securities.
(2) Yield is on a tax-equivalent basis, assuming a federal income tax rate of 35% (the applicable federal income tax
rate as of December 31, 2016).
(3) These securities are presented based upon contractual maturities.
As of December 31, 2016, no non-agency issuer’s securities exceeded 10% of the Company’s total shareholders’ equity.

46

Edgar Filing: MidWestOne Financial Group, Inc. - Form 10-K

89

Table of Contents

Loans
The composition of loans (before deducting the allowance for loan losses) was as follows:

As of December 31,
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

% of % of % of % of % of
Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total Amount Total

(dollars in
thousands)
Agricultural $113,343 5.2 % $121,714 5.7 % $104,809 9.3 % $97,167 8.9 % $84,726 8.2 %
Commercial
and industrial459,481 21.2 467,412 21.7 303,108 26.7 262,368 24.1 237,193 22.9

Credit cards 1,489 0.1 1,377 0.1 1,246 0.1 1,028 0.1 1,001 0.1
Overdrafts(1) — — 1,483 0.1 744 0.1 537 0.1 759 0.1
Commercial
real estate:
Construction
&
development

126,685 5.9 120,753 5.6 59,383 5.2 72,589 6.6 86,794 8.4

Farmland 94,979 4.4 89,084 4.1 83,700 7.4 85,475 7.9 81,063 7.8
Multifamily 136,003 6.3 121,763 5.7 54,886 4.8 55,443 5.1 47,758 4.6
Commercial
real
estate-other

706,576 32.6 660,341 30.7 228,552 20.2 220,917 20.3 224,369 21.7

Total
commercial
real estate

1,064,243 49.2 991,941 46.1 426,521 37.6 434,424 39.9 439,984 42.5

Residential
real estate:
One- to four-
family first
liens

372,233 17.2 428,233 19.9 219,314 19.4 220,668 20.3 197,742 19.1

One- to four-
family junior
liens

117,763 5.4 102,273 4.7 53,297 4.7 53,458 4.9 55,134 5.3

Total
residential
real estate

489,996 22.6 530,506 24.6 272,611 24.1 274,126 25.2 252,876 24.4

Consumer 36,591 1.7 37,509 1.7 23,480 2.1 18,762 1.7 18,745 1.8
Total loans $2,165,143 100.0% $2,151,942 100.0% $1,132,519 100.0% $1,088,412 100.0% $1,035,284 100.0%
Total assets $3,079,575 $2,979,975 $1,800,302 $1,755,218 $1,792,819
Loans to total
assets 70.3 % 72.2 % 62.9 % 62.0 % 57.7 %

(1) - Beginning in 2016, the Company no longer considered overdrafts a separate class of loans, and these balances are
now included in commercial and consumer loans, as appropriate.
Our loan portfolio, before allowance for loan losses, increased 0.6% to $2.17 billion as of December 31, 2016 from
$2.15 billion at December 31, 2015, despite the loss of approximately $47.2 million of loans related to the sale of our
Rice Lake and Barron, Wisconsin, and Davenport, Iowa, branch offices during 2016. Increased balances were
primarily concentrated in commercial real estate loans, which increased $72.3 million, or 7.3%, to $1.06 billion as of